## **ROCKWALL MUNICIPAL COURT STANDING ORDERS**

## STANDING ORDER NO. 7— Deferred Disposition For Failure to Maintain Financial Responsibility

The Court Clerk may process a request for Deferred Disposition (Deferred) for the offense of Failing to Maintain Financial Responsibility if:

- 1. Defendant makes the request by mail or in person at the courthouse;
- 2. The Defendant is 18 years of age or older;
- 3. The Defendant requests Deferred;
- 4. The offense did not involve a motor vehicle accident;
- 5. The Defendant pays all court costs and fees associated with the citation, including the special expense fee, and any other fees, in full at the time of the request for Deferred;
- 6. Defendant has not been granted Deferred in the Rockwall Municipal Court within the 12 months preceding the date of the citation and the Defendant is seeking Deferred for only one violation;
- 7. The Defendant is not currently on Deferred in any other jurisdiction;
- 8. The Defendant presents proof of financial responsibility that is valid on the day of the request;
- 9. The Defendant maintains financial responsibility for the entire deferral period of 90 days;
- 10. The Defendant provides proof of compliance to the Court Clerk, either in person or by mail.

If these conditions are met, then it is ORDERED that disposition of the citation shall be deferred for 180 days.

If a Defendant who has requested Deferred fails to complete the above requirements within the period allowed, the Court Clerk shall summon the Defendant to appear before the presiding judge to show cause why such evidence was not submitted timely. If the Defendant fails to appear as summoned, the Court Clerk shall prepare a final judgment of guilt for signature by the presiding judge. SO ORDERED. Signed this H day of June, 2021.

HAMA

HON. MATTHEW R. SCOTT, PRESIDING JUDGE ROCKWALL MUNICIPAL COURT

1-12Z

HON. RYAN K. LEE, ASSOCIATE JUDGE ROCKWALL MUNICIPAL COURT